PAROLE
(b) If the parolee requests a postponement of the prelim-
inary hearing, such postponement shall be granted by the
hearing officer. Such request shall be made in writing, and
the hearing officer shall record such request in the parolee's
case record.
(c) If the hearing officer requests a postponement of the
preliminary hearing, such postponement, if granted, shall
not exceed 14 days from the original deadline determined
pursuant to (a) above.
( d) If the request for postponement by the hearing officer
is due to unanticipated scheduling problems or other emer-
gent circumstances, such request shall be granted by the
appropriate Board panel.
lOA:71-7 .6 Designation of preliminary hearing officers
(a) Preliminary hearings shall be conducted by a hearing
officer appointed by the Director of Parole or by the
Commission, as appropriate.
(b) The designated hearing officer shall be an impartial
official and may not be directly involved in supervision of
the parolee or otherwise previously involved in the parolee's
case.
( c) Such appointment shall be made by authority of the
Chairperson, and shall in no way limit or otherwise alter the
authority of the · Chairperson to designate or appoint a
hearing officer for preliminary hearings in cases where the
Chairperson deems such action appropriate.
Amended by R.1985 d.213, effective May 6, 1985.
See: 16 N.J.R. 3391(a), 17 N.J.R. 1096(a).
Amended by R.1997 d.168, effective April 7, 1997.
See: 28 N.J.R. 3870(a), 29 N.J.R. 1318(a).
In (a), inserted reference to the Commission.
Amended by R.2000 d.50, effective February 7, 2000.
See: 31 N.J.R. 3579(a), 32 N.J.R. 472(b).

make revocation inappropriate and that the reasons are
complex or otherwise difficult to develop or present.
3. The right to remain silent.
Next Page is 71-55 71-54.9 Supp. 2-7-00
PAROLE
4. The right to present witnesses to testify in his or
her behalf as to matters relevant to the alleged viola-
tion( s) of parole.
5. The right to confront and cross-examine adverse
witnesses, unless the hearing officer determines that such
witnesses would be subjected to risk or harm.
6. The right to present documentary evidence and any
other relevant material or information.
7. The right to waive such hearing.
8. The right to request postponement of such hearing.
As amended, R.1981 d.106, effective May 7, 1981.
See: 13 N.J.R. lOl(b), 13 N.J.R. 302(a).
(a): written notice of preliminary hearing requirement changed from
"within seven days of the parolee's arrest as a parole violator" to "at
least three days prior to the preliminary hearing".
Amended by R.1985 d.213, effective May 6, 1985.
See: 16 N.J.R. 3391(a), 17 N.J.R. 1096(a).
Added text to (b) "or to the address of record".
Amended by R.1995 d.109, effective February 21, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 4150(a), 27 N.J.R. 686(b).
Amended by R.1997 d.168, effective April 7, 1997.
See: 28 N.J.R. 3870(a), 29 N.J.R. 1318(a).
In (a), inserted reference to a designated representative of the

the determination that the parolee does not pose a danger
to the public safety.
( e) When the hearing officer determines that the parolee
should be released from custody, the hearing officer shall
establish any parole conditions deemed reasonable in order
to reduce the likelihood of recurrence of criminal behavior.
Any parole condition established by the hearing officer shall
be subject to review by the appropriate Board panel.
(f) When the hearing officer determines that a State
prison parolee should be released pursuant to (a) above, the
hearing officer may direct any loss of commutation time
credits deemed necessary pursuant to N.J.A.C. lOA:71-6.8.
Amended by R.1985 d.213, effective May 6, 1985.
See: 16 N.J.R. 3391(a), 17 N.J.R. 1096(a).
Added text "taken into custody".
Amended by R.1999 d.252, effective August 2, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 1140(a), 31 N.J.R. 2218(a).
Rewrote the section.
71-55 Supp. 8-2-99
lOA:71-7.9

appropriate Board panel.
2. A copy of the hearing summary shall be forwarded
to the parolee's attorney or directly to the parolee where
he or she has appeared pro se in order that the parolee or
his or her attorney may object to or comment on the
hearing summary by submitting written exceptions to such
summary. Such exceptions shall be forwarded to the
appropriate Board panel within seven days after receipt of
the hearing officer's hearing summary. A copy of the
hearing summary shall also be forwarded to the District
Parole Supervisor or the designated representative of the
Commission, as appropriate.
( c) The hearing officer may verbally advise the parolee at
the time of the hearing of the hearing officer's opinion as to
whether the alleged violation(s) has been substantiated.
Amended by R.1980 d.434, effective October 7, 1980.
See: 12 N.J.R. 537(a), 12 N.J.R. 665(a).
(c) added.
Amended by R.1985. d.213, effective May 6, 1985.
See: 16 N.J.R. 3391(a), 17 N.J.R. 1096(a).